ETAS ID: TM455536

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated August 11, 2014 and

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

recorded on October 28, 2014 on Reel 005389, Frame 407

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		12/20/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GSE Environmental, LLC
Street Address:	19103 Gundle Road
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77073
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3561584	BENTOLINER
Registration Number:	3481155	BIODRAIN
Registration Number:	1631615	FABRI-NET
Registration Number:	2084594	GSE
Registration Number:	3369880	GSE
Registration Number:	2084598	GSE
Registration Number:	1665849	GUNDSEAL
Registration Number:	1803267	GUNDWALL
Registration Number:	3333150	PERMANET
Registration Number:	2175804	STUDLINER
Registration Number:	3527944	TRX
Registration Number:	1764509	ULTRAFLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2148558200 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2148558000 Phone:

chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com Email:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006234 FRAME: 0852

Correspondent Name: Chris R. Andersen

Address Line 1:2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600Address Line 2:Norton Rose Fulbright US LLPAddress Line 4:Dallas, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1001000872
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris R. Andersen
SIGNATURE:	/Chris R. Andersen/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=05. EXECUTED - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Dec. 2017)#page1.tif source=05. EXECUTED - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Dec. 2017)#page2.tif source=05. EXECUTED - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Dec. 2017)#page3.tif source=05. EXECUTED - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Dec. 2017)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of December 20, 2017, is made by **Bank of America, N.A.**, as Administrative Agent ("<u>Agent</u>"), having an office at 901 Main Street, 11th Floor, Mailcode: TX1-492-11-23, Dallas, Texas 75202.

WHEREAS, **GSE Environmental, LLC.**, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent, are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") dated August 11, 2014 and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 2014 on Reel 005389, Frame 407; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted to the Agent a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and a continuing lien on the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule I of the Agreement (attached hereto and made a part hereof as <u>Schedule I</u>); and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to release its security interests granted in the Agreement in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, and their respective successors and assigns, hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and (ii) the Agreement and any and all other rights it may have under the same, and hereby reassigns to the Grantor any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, without giving effect to any of its choice or conflict of laws provisions.

[Signature Page Follows]

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as

Administrative Agent

Name: Terrance O. McKinney

Title: Senior Vice President

[RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST]

SCHEDULE 1

RELEASED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Status in Trademark <u>Office</u>	Federal Registration No. and Jurisdiction of Registration	Registration Date
BENTOLINER	GSE Environmental, LLC	Registered	3561584 USA	1/13/2009
BIODRAIN	GSE Environmental, LLC	Registered	3481155 USA	8/5/2008
FABRI-NET	GSE Environmental, LLC	Registered	1631615 USA	1/15/1991
GSE	GSE Environmental, LLC	Registered	2084594 USA	7/29/1997
GSE AND DESIGN	GSE Environmental, LLC	Active	3369880	15 JAN 2008
COLAND	COE	D : 1	200.4500	7/20/1.007
GSE AND DESIGN	GSE Environmental, LLC	Registered	2084598 USA	7/29/1997

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Status in Trademark <u>Office</u>	Federal Registration No. and Jurisdiction of Registration	Registration <u>Date</u>
GUNDSEAL	GSE	Registered	1665849	11/26/1991
	Environmental, LLC		USA	
GUNDWALL	GSE	Registered	1803267	11/9/1993
	Environmental, LLC		USA	
PERMANET	GSE	Registered	3333150	11/13/2007
	Environmental, LLC		USA	
STUDLINER	GSE	Registered	2175804	7/21/1998
	Environmental, LLC		USA	
TRX	GSE	Registered	3527944	11/4/2008
	Environmental, LLC		USA	
ULTRAFLEX	GSE	Registered	1764509	4/13/1993
	Environmental, LLC		USA	

RECORDED: 12/21/2017